
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Juvenile Delinquency: A Course for District Court 
Judges 
November 12-15, 2013 
School of Government, Chapel Hill 
 
Tuesday, November 12  
 
12:45 p.m. Welcome / Introductions 

Overview of Juvenile Court and the Judge’s Role 

Hon. Marcia Morey, Chief District Court Judge, Judicial District 14 

LaToya Powell, Assistant Professor, School of Government 

  

2:15 p.m. Break 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Resource Participants during the Course will be: 
 

 James Carter, Law Offices of James Carter, Smithfield, NC 

 Maxine Evans-Armwood, Central Area Administrator, DPS-DACJJ 

 Beth Freshwater-Smith, Assistant District Attorney, Prosecutorial District 7 

 Sonja Frison, Project Director, UNC-G Juvenile Justice Initiatives 

 Hon. Jennifer Knox, District Court Judge, Judicial District 10 

 Rob K. Martinek, Assistant County Attorney, Durham County DSS 

 Shaunis Mercer, Assistant Juvenile Defender, Office of the Juvenile Defender 

 Hon. Marcia Morey, Chief District Court Judge, Judicial District 14 

 Donald Pinchback, Chief Court Counselor, Judicial District 10 

 Hon. Addie Harris Rawls, District Court Judge, Judicial District 11 

 Michelle Zechmann, Executive Director, Haven House Services 

 Eric J. Zogry, Juvenile Defender, Office of the Juvenile Defender 
  

And from the School of Government: 

 Sara DePasquale, Assistant Professor 

 Cindy Lee, Program Manager 

 LaToya Powell, Assistant Professor 
 
In addition, staff from the Durham Youth Home and the Department of Public Safety – Division 
of Adult Correction and Juvenile Justice are providing invaluable assistance.  



2:30 p.m. Pre-Adjudication 

 

 Procedures and Hearings (case scenarios) 

 Nontestimonial identification procedures 

 Requests for secure (nonsecure) custody orders 

 First appearance 

 Hearing on need for continued secure custody 

 Motions 
 

4:00 p.m. Break 

  

4:15 p.m. Probable Cause and Transfer (case scenarios) 

  

5:30 p.m. Adjourn (4.25 CJE) 
 
 
 

Wednesday, November 13 

 
9:00 a.m. Adjudication (case scenarios) 

  

10:30 a.m. Break 

 

10:45 a.m. Dispositions:  Using the Disposition Chart 

LaToya Powell, Assistant Professor, School of Government 

 

11:15 a.m. Crossover Youth: DSS Placement as a Dispositional Alternative 

 Rob K. Martinek, Assistant County Attorney, Durham County DSS 

Hon. Marcia Morey, Chief District Court Judge, Judicial District 14 

James Carter, Law Offices of James Carter, Smithfield, NC  

 

12:15 p.m. Lunch at School of Government 

 

1:15 p.m. Disposition Programs and Resources 

 Maxine Evans-Armwood, Central Area Administrator, DPS-DACJJ 

Sonja Frison, Project Director, UNC-G Juvenile Justice Initiatives 

  

2:45 p.m. Break 

 

3:00 p.m. Dispositions (case scenarios) 

 

4:15 p.m. Panel Discussion of Case Scenarios 

 Maxine Evans-Armwood, Central Area Administrator, DPS-DACJJ 

 Beth Freshwater-Smith, Assistant District Attorney, Prosecutorial District 7 

 Hon. Addie Harris Rawls, District Court Judge, Judicial District 11 

 Eric Zogry, Juvenile Defender, Office of the Juvenile Defender 

  

5:30 p.m. Adjourn (7.0 CJE) 



  

Any lunch provided as part of this program is paid for by the Administrative Office of the Courts. When claiming reimbursement for expenses for this program, the portion of the 
daily travel allowance allocated for lunch may not be claimed. Reimbursements will not include this allocation for lunch on any day in which lunch is provided. 
 
Admission to all School of Government schools and conferences is without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability status, veteran status, or sexual 
orientation. If you need accommodation to participate in any School program, please let us know. We will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

Thursday, November 14 

 
9:00 a.m. Depart for youth facilities 

  Group 1: Durham Youth Home, then Chatham Youth Development Center 

  Group 2: C.A. Dillon Youth Development Center, then Durham Youth Home 

  

12:00 p.m. Lunch at Youth Development Center with Group 

 

5:00 p.m. Adjourn (when group returns from field trip) (5 CJE) 

 

 

 

Friday, November 15   
 
9:00 a.m. Post-Disposition Procedures and Issues (case scenarios) 

 Violations of probation and post-release supervision 

 Other reviews, modifications, appeals 

 Extended commitment hearings 

                  

10:15 a.m. Break 

 

10:30 a.m. Undisciplined Juveniles – Panel Discussion 

  Michelle Zechmann, MPA, Executive Director, Haven House Services 

  Hon. Jennifer Knox, District Court Judge, Judicial District 10 

  Donald Pinchback, Chief Court Counselor, Judicial District 10 

 

12:00 p.m. Break 

 

12:15 p.m. Open Question Period 

 

12:45 p.m. Evaluations / Wrap Up 

 

1:00 p.m. Adjourn (3.25 CJE) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This program will have 19.5 hours of instruction, all of which will qualify for continuing judicial education credit under 

Rule II.C of Continuing Judicial Education.   


